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ABSTRACT. Adolescents and young people are the potential for socio-economic development of
the country in the nearest years. Therefore, caring for the health of these age groups is one of the
state’s priorities. The purpose of our study was to present a medical and social portrait of modern
adolescents 15—17 years old and young people 1824 years old, as well as to study the status and
problems of providing primary health care to adolescents and young people. To achieve this goal,
we conducted a sociological survey among this contingent. The results of the survey showed that in
the scale of life values among modern adolescents and young people, health is far from taking the
first place, and therefore they do not pay due attention to caring for their health. There is insufficient
medical literacy in matters of reproductive health, and the majority of respondents place the birth of
children on the last place on the scale of life values. As people grow older, there is a notable increase
in the spread of bad habits among young people, and low medical activity is observed. A negative
attitude towards vaccination was revealed in all age groups. The vast majority of adolescents do not
have information about the process of transitioning to supervision from a medical organization that
provides primary health care for children to an adult network.

KEYWORDS: teenagers 15—17 years old, youth 18-24 years old, primary health care, scale of life
values
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PE3IOME. [TogpocTKu U MOJIOAEKD SIBISIOTCS OCHOBHBIM MOTEHIIMAJIOM COIMATLHO-DKOHOMHUYE-
CKOTO pa3BUTHS CTpaHbl. IMEHHO MO3TOMY 3a00Ta O COCTOSIHHM 3JI0POBbS JIAHHBIX BO3PACTHBIX
CpYII SIBJISIETCA OAHOM M3 MPUOPUTETHBIX 3aJ1a4 rocynapcTna. Llenb Halero ucciaeqoBaHu s 3aKIIt0-
4yaeTcs B MPEACTaBICHUU MEIUKO-COLHAIbHOIO MOPTPETa COBPEMEHHBIX MOAPOCTKOB 15—17 net u
Mostofexxku 18—24 net, a Takke B IPEACTABICHUN COCTOSHUS M MIPOOJIeM OKa3aHUs MEPBUYHON Me-
JNIUKO-CAaHUTAPHOHN MOMOILM HOAPOCTKAM U MOJIOACKH. s TOCTHKEHUs TOCTABICHHOM Leau Mpo-
BEJIEH COLMOJOTUYECKUI ONPOC Cpellu JaHHOIO KOHTHHI€HTa. Pe3ynbTaThl aHKETUPOBAHUS MOKa-
3aJ4, 9TO B IIKaJIe )KU3HEHHBIX [IEHHOCTEH Y COBPEMEHHBIX TIOJIPOCTKOB M MOJIOJICKH COOCTBEHHOE
3I0POBBLE CTOUT JaJICKO HE HA MIEPBOM MECTE, IIOPTOMY OHU HE YICISIOT JOJKHOTO BHUMAHUS 3200~
Te 0 HeM. OTMeuaeTcs HeAOCTaTOUHAsA MEAULIMHCKAsl TPAMOTHOCTh B BOIIPOCAaX PEnpoOayKTUBHOIO
3JI0pOBbSI, & POXKJCHHUE JCTeH OOIBIIMHCTBO PECIOHICHTOB CTaBAT Ha MOCJIEIHEE MECTO B IIKaJIC
JKM3HEHHBIX LeHHOocTel. [lo Mepe B3pociaeHus: 0TMEYaeTCs POCT pacnpoOCTPaHEHUST BPEAHBIX MPU-
BBIUEK CPEIU MOJIOJICKH, HU3KAs MEIUIIMHCKAsI aKTUBHOCTEL. BO BceX BO3pacTHBIX TPYIINNaxX BEISB-
JICHO HEraTUBHOE OTHOIIEHHUE K BaknuHanuu. [logaBisomniee OOTBIIMHCTBO OAPOCTKOB HE HMEIOT
WHPOPMAITUH O IMPOIIeCcCe Mepexoaa Mo HaOIIoeHHe U3 MEIUITNHCKON OpraHU3allii, OKa3bIBAI0-
el NepBUYHYI0 MEIUKO-CAHUTAPHYIO IOMOILb JAETSAM, BO B3POCIYIO CETh.

KJKYEBBIE CJIOBA: nonpoctku 15-17 net, moiomexs 1824 net, mepBUYHAS MEIUKO-
CaHUTapHAS MOMOIIb, IITKaJIa )KU3HCHHBIX IIEHHOCTEH
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INTRODUCTION

Health of adolescents and young people is one
of the main priorities of the state policy of the
Russian Federation. It is the most important fac-
tor of national security, determining the national
gene pool and its future [1, 2]. It is known that
public health status of adolescents and young
people is largely determined by socioeconomic
well-being of society, living conditions, type of
upbringing and education, environment, as well
as the level and availability of medical care [3—
5]. At the same time, providing medical care to
such a vulnerable age category, it is necessary
to take into account individual neuropsycholo-
gical development and types of psychosomatic
constitution [5]. A questionnaire survey of ado-
lescents and young people was conducted. The
data obtained included respondents’ attitude to
their health and its place in their life values. The
survey examined opinions on the quality of pri-
mary health care. Organization of transition to
adult medical care network after 18 years was
also studied. It has been established that orga-
nization of primary health care for adolescents
and young people as one of the most important
social groups of the population does not meet
the requirements in current realities. As the pro-
cess of transition from the children’s network
to the adult one is not regulated by current nor-
mative and legal documents, there is a need to
improve the system of primary health care for
adolescents and young people.

AIM

To study a medical and social portrait of
modern adolescents aged 15-17 years and
young people aged 18—24 years who applied for
primary health care.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

A sociological survey was conducted in 2024.
Adolescents aged 15—-17 years, as well as young
people aged 18-20 and 21-24 years took part
in the survey. The study was conducted in chil-
dren’s and adult outpatient clinics of the Central,
Moskovsky and Primorsky districts of St. Peters-
burg. Questionnaires of adolescents (15—17 years
old) included 206 respondents. 134 question-
naires of 18-20-year-old and 157 questionnaires
of 21-24-year-old (497 respondents in total)

were reviewed as well. The questionnaire con-
tained 36 questions divided into three blocks.
The first block contained a 15 social question,
such as “Social Portrait: You and Your Fami-
ly”. It contained both general questions and life
priorities of respondents (“Life Values Scale™).
The second block consisted of 8 questions and
contained questions about respondents’ health
status; the third block (13 questions) contained
questions about respondents’ assessment of pri-
mary health care received in medical organiza-
tions. The questionnaires were processed using
the “Summary Tables” option of Microsoft Of-
fice Excel.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Girls predominated in all three age groups:
50.5% in the 15—17-year-old group; 61.9% in the
18-20-year-old group; 59.2% in the 21-24-year-
old group. On average, one-third of the respon-
dents (32.4%) were from single-parent families.
More than a third of respondents (33.6%) from
all age groups were an only child in a family,
41.8% had a brother or sister. Adolescents and
young people from large families (more than
three children) accounted for 7.7%. At the same
time, 94.7% of 15—17-year-old rated their living
conditions as “good” or “satisfactory”, 88.1%
in the 18-20-year-old group, and 84.7% in the
21-24-year-old group. 5.3% of 15-17-year-
old, 11.9% of 18-20-year-old and 15.3% of
21-24-year-old described their living conditions
as “poor”, which is probably explained by the
beginning of separate accommodation, including
dormitories for incoming students.

Table 1 shows that 97.1% of 15-17-year-
old live with their parents, while only half of
18—-20-year-old live with their parents. Among
them,19.4% live with a partner and 26.9% live
on their own. Less than a third of 21-24-year-
old live with their parents, while a quarter of
respondents live either with a partner (24.2%)
or on their own (25.5%). As young people
grow older, there is a decline in their income
level (87.4% of 15—17-year-old and 70.7% of
21-24-year-old reported living conditions as
“good” or “satisfactory”), which is probably
due to separation from their parents and begin-
ning of independent financial activities that do
not always meet the needs of young people.

Social status and hobbies of the interviewed
adolescents and young people were also
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analyzed (Table 2). 90.8% of respondents aged
15-17 are students. Respondents from this
group spend their free time as follows: 57.8%
meet with friends, almost 40.0% spend time
in social networks, 38.8% have hobbies. More
than half of respondents aged 18-20 (55.2%)
study, in addition, 35.8% combine work and
study. Respondents in this group meet with
friends in their free time (46.3%), communi-
cate in social networks (49.3%), have hobbies
and devote time to these hobbies (43.3%).
Young people aged 21-24 are more likely
to study (37.6%) or combine work and study
(33.1%), while 8.3% neither study nor work.
Almost 60.0% of 21-24-year-old meet with
friends in their free time, 35.7% spend time
on social networks, and 45.2% of respondents
have a hobby and devote time to this hobby.
A significant problem of modern young peo-
ple is Internet addiction [6]. At the same time,
according to a number of authors, some ado-

lescents and young people use social networks
not only for entertainment, but also for educa-
tion [7]. Sports activities are popular among
adolescents 15-17 years old (35.9%), young
people 18-20 years old and 21-24 years old
pay attention to sports only in 18.7 and 18.5%
of cases, respectively (Table 2). The obtained
data correlate with the data of sociological
studies carried out by other authors [8, 9].

The first “social” block asked respondents
to prioritize following topics: study/education;
career; love/happiness; money; health; family;
housing; friends; good life; children.

Most valuable aspects for 15-17-year-old
are love, money and friends (15.0, 15.0 and
10.7% respectively). The least valuable for the
interviewed adolescents are: children, educa-
tion and health (49.0, 12.2, 11.2%) (Fig. 1).

The distribution of priorities in the scale
of life values of young people aged 18-20 is
presented in Figure 2. The most valuable for

MoppocTku 15-17 net /
Teenagers 15-17 years old
n=206

MoapocTkn 15-17 net /
Teenagers 15-17 years old
n=206

Ha 1-m paHroBom mecTe /
1st ranking place

Ha 10-m paHrosom mecte /
10 ranking place

34

10,7

W O6pasoBaHue /
Education 8,7%

m Kapbepa / Career 7,3%

m ltobosb / Love 15%

W [leHbrn / Money 15,0%

m 3pno0posbe / Health 6,8%
m Cewmbs / Family 9,7%

Xunbe / Housing 7,3%
Dpy3bst / Friends 10,7%

Xopolwuast xu3Hb /
Good life 15,5%

[etn / Children 3,4%

49,0

1,0 80
1,5

m O6pasosaHve /
Education 12,2%

B Kapbepa / Career 5,3%
m Jlo6osb / Love 2,1%

B [eHbrn / Money 3,9%

B 3poposbe / Health 11,2%
H Cewmbs / Family 5,8%

Xunbe / Housing 8,0%
Dpy3bs / Friends 1,0%

XopoLuast xu3Hb /
Good life 1,5%

[etn/ Children 49,0%

Fig. 1. Life values scale for adolescents aged 15—17 years (%)

Puc. 1. lllkana >kU3HEHHBIX IIeHHOCTEH opocTKoB 15—17 net (%)/
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Monogexb 18-20 net /
Young people 18-20 years old
n=134

Monogexb 18-20 net/
Young people 18-20 years old
n=134

Haunbonee ueHHo /
Most valuable

HaumeHee LieHHo /
Least valuable

B O6pasoBaHue /
Education 15,7%

B Kapbepa / Career 6,7%
m Jlio6osb / Love 12,9%
W [enbru / Money 18,7%
m 3poposbe / Health 13,4%
m Cembs / Family 17,0%

XKunbe / Housing 3,7%
Hpyabst / Friends 2,2%

Xopowuast xu3Hb /
Good life 6,7%

[etn/ Children 3,0%

42,5

2,2 16,4

B O6pasosaHue /
Education 12,7%

m Kapbepa / Career 6,3%
m Jlo6osb / Love 3,2%
W [eHbrn / Money 6,7%
m 3poposbe / Health 3,7%
m Cewmbs / Family 1,8%

Xunbe / Housing 4,5%
Opy3bs / Friends 16,4%

XopoLuast Xu3Hb /
Good life 2,2%

[etu / Children 42,5%

Fig. 2. Scale of life values of youth 18-20 years old (%)

Puc. 2. lllkana »u3HEHHBIX IeHHOCTEH Monoaexu 18-20 net (%)

this age category are money (18.7%), family
(17.0%), education (15.7%), health (13.4%),
love and happiness (12.9%). The least valuable
are children (42.5%), friends (16.4%), educa-
tion (12.7%).

Priority distribution of life values among
young people aged 21-24 is presented in Fi-
gure 3. The most valuable for this age catego-
ry are love (18.7%), money (17.4%), health
(15.9%). The least valuable are children (36.9%)),
friends (16.6%), and education (16.6%).

Questions in the second block are devoted
to the state of health, commitment to a healthy
lifestyle. Respondents noted such bad habits as
smoking and alcohol consumption (often in com-
bination): 27.7% of 15—17-year-old smoke regu-
larly, 14.6% drink alcohol, and 3.4% have used
narcotic substances at least once. In the group
of 18-20 years old, the share of smokers is one
third of respondents, and 18.7% drink alcohol.

Among 21-24-year-old, the share of smokers is
46.5%, one third of respondents drink alcohol,
and 7.0% have used narcotic substances at least
once. It was noted that the period of adolescents’
growing up is accompanied by the growth of bad
habits: the increase in smoking youth amounted
to 67.9% by the age of 21-24; alcohol consump-
tion — 104.8%. The obtained data confirm the
results of other studies [10—-12].

A number of questions regarding diet and
sleep patterns were proposed to the respon-
dents. One third (29.9%) of the respondents in
all age groups sleep 57 hours, 21.7% of ado-
lescents and young people aged 21-24 years
sleep 8 hours or more; among young pe-
ople aged 18-20 years, this number is even
less — 15.7%. The most common answer is
“it depends”. 42.2% of adolescents, 39.6% of
18-20-year-old, and 36.3% of 21-24-year-old
answered this way.
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Monopexb 21-24 net /
Young people 21-24 years old
n=157

Monopexb 21-24 net /
Young people 21-24 years old
n=157

Haunbonee yeHHo /
Most valuable

HaumeHee LeHHo /
Least valuable

m O6pasoBaHue /
Education 5,9%

B Kapbepa / Career 5,7%
H Jlo6oBb / Love 18,7%
W [leHbrn / Money 17,4%
B 3goposbe / Health 15,9%
H Cembs / Family 10,2%

Kunbe / Housing 6,4%
DOpy3bs / Friends 1,9%

XopoLuast xu3Hb /
Good life 13,4%

[etn / Children 4,5%

36,9

5,8
16,6
H O6pasosaHue / XKunbe / Housing 4,2%
Education 16,6% Tpy3ss | Friends 16,6%

m Kapwepa / Career 3,7%
m lo6osb / Love 5,9%
W [leHbrn / Money 2,1%
m 3poposbe / Health 5,5%
m Cewmbs / Family 2,7%

Xopowast Xu3Hb /
Good life 5,8%

Letn/ Children 36,9%

Fig. 3. Life values scale for young people aged 21-24 (%)

Puc. 3. [llkana »u3HEHHBIX IIeHHOCTEH Monoaexu 21-24 net (%)

Rational nutrition is one of the fundamen-
tal criteria of a healthy lifestyle. Respondents
were asked questions characterizing their diet
and food preferences (Table 3).

More than half of adolescents aged 15—
17 mainly eat 3—5 times a day, 43.3% of young
people eat this way on average. At the same
time, 37.4% of adolescents, 39.6 and 43.3%
of young people aged 18-20 and 21-24 eat
1-2 times a day, respectively. 27.2% of adoles-
cents and 20.5% of young people eat regular and
balanced meals; 34.0% of adolescents, 41.8% of
18-20-year-old and 29.9% of 21-24-year-old eat
natural products with occasional use of fast food.
35.9% of adolescents, 36.6% of young people
18-20 years old and 43.9% of young people 21—
24 years old do not care about their nutrition and
choose fast food as their principal type of food.

Thus, the nutrition of modern adolescents
and young people do not meet their physiolo-
gical needs, which is confirmed by the results

of many other authors [13—15]. Excess carbo-
hydrates, salt, and fats in diet can lead to early
onset of such socially significant diseases such
as arterial hypertension and diabetes mellitus.
Lack of dietary fiber entails a deficiency of vi-
tamins and essential nutrients, which ultimately
leads to a decrease in immunity, viral and bac-
terial infections, increased risk of allergic, auto-
immune and cancer diseases. The lack of protein
in adolescents and young people’s diet leads to
a decrease in hormone production, including sex
hormones, which can affect reproductive func-
tion [15-17].

35.4% of 15-17 years old and 27.6 and
22.3% of young people aged 18-20 years
old and 21-24 years old, respectively, consi-
der their current state of health as “excellent”.
36.4% of 15-17-year-old, more than half of
18-20-year-old and 21-24-year-old rated their
health as “good”. 9.7% of 15—17-year-old, 9.0%
of 18-20-year-old, and 12.1% of 21-24-year-
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old rated their health as “poor”. 18.4% of
15-17-year-old, 10.4% of 18-20-year-old, and
14.0% of 21-24-year-old categorized their
health as “nothing special”.

Responses regarding chronic diseases known
to respondents are presented in Table 4.

Respondents in all age groups reported that
they had digestive diseases: 18.4% of 15—17-year-
old, 26.1 and 25.5% of 18-20-year-old and
21-24-year-old, respectively. Diseases of the
eyes and eye apparatus are comparable in pre-
valence: 24.3%, 22.4% and 29.3% in the relevant
age groups. Diseases of the musculoskeletal sys-
tem were mentioned by 1/5 of the respondents.
At the same time, 45.1% of adolescents, 38.8%
of 18-20-year-old and 36.9% of 21-24-year-old
believe that they are healthy (Table 4).

Respondents of all age groups answered the
question: “What do you know about reproductive
health?”. They believe that reproductive health
is “the ability to give birth to children”. Name-
ly, 40.5% of 15-17-year-old (20.4% of girls
and 20.1% of boys); 27.3% of 18-21-year-old
(16.9% of girls and 10.4% of boys) and 32.2%
of 21-24-year-old (19.1% of girls and 13.1% of
boys) answered the question affirmatively. The
option stating that “reproductive health is a state
of complete physical, mental and social well-be-
ing” was chosen by a quarter of 15—17-year-old
(12.6% of girls and 12.4% of boys); 16.4% of
18-20-year-old (10.2% of girls and 6.2% of boys)
and 17.8% of 21-24-year-old (10.5% of girls and
7.3% of boys). 23.8% of adolescents (12.0% of
girls and 11.8% of boys), 27.6% of 18-20-year-
old (17.1% of girls and 10.5% of boys), and
31.9% of 21-24-year-old (18.9% of girls and
13.0% of boys) believe that reproductive health
is “pleasure and a safe sexual life”.

The third block characterized respondents’ re-
lations with medical organization and outpatient
clinic doctors. Thus, adolescents aged 15—17 most
often visit a doctor 2—4 times a year (52.4%), as
well as young people aged 18-20 (47.8%), and
young people aged 21-24 most often visit a doc-
tor once a year (61.8%). About a third of respon-
dents of all age categories have cold once a year
(from 27.7 to 36.9%), about half suffer from cold
2-3 times a year. 22.8% of adolescents, 15.0%
and 16.6% of young people 18-20 years old and
21-24 years old, respectively, get cold more than
four times a year.

Adolescents and young people undergo com-
pulsory preventive medical examinations in edu-

cational organizations, which is reflected in their
answers to questions about reasons for visiting a
doctor. Thus, 58.6% of adolescents visit a doc-
tor for a physical examination; as they grow ol-
der, finish their studies and there is no need for a
compulsory physical examination, the proportion
of young people visiting a doctor for preventive
purposes progressively decreases to 34.3% at the
age of 18-20 and 28.7% at the age of 21-24.

Young people are most often motivated to vi-
sit a doctor by a need to obtain a medical note —
58.3% of adolescents, 59.0% and 48.4% of 18—
20 and 21-24-year-old, respectively. 47.1% of
adolescents, 62.7% of 18-20-year-old and 58.6%
of 21-24-year-old visited a doctor because of a
worsening of their health. 11.2% of adolescents,
17.9% and 14.0% of 18-20 and 21-24-year-old
respectively, sought medical attention for exacer-
bation of chronic diseases.

Almost 20% of adolescents, 33.6% of
18-20-year-old and only 14.6% of 21-24-year-
old are under medical monitoring in outpatient
clinics. More than one third (33.8 to 35.9%) of
young people do not possess any information
about their medical monitoring.

Preserving the reproductive health of popu-
lation is an important task confronting the Rus-
sian health care system. Respondents of all age
categories do not pay due attention to preserving
their reproductive health: only 25.2% of adoles-
cents, 47.0% of 18-20-year-old and 38.9% of
21-24-year-old visit a gynecologist and androlo-
gist annually (Table 5).

The data in Table 5 shows that girls of all age
groups follow their reproductive health more
closely, especially as they get older. Young men
visited an andrologist most often only during
school or secondary education, and the older they
get, the less frequent these visits are.

A part of respondents (6.4-10.7%) do not
know who are gynecologists and andrologists.
As evidence of lack of literacy in reproductive
health issues, 2/3 of young people misinterpret
this concept. At the same time, social, economic,
political and cultural transformations that have
occurred in our country in recent decades have
led to changes in sexual behavior of modern ado-
lescents and young people. They have liberated
their views and removed moral and ethical pro-
hibitions, which, together with insufficient lite-
racy, entails a high risk of abortion and sexual-
ly transmitted infections [16]. It is indisputable
that the reproductive health of today’s youth will
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Table 5

Attendance to a gynecologist/andrologist by representatives of various age groups, by gender (%)
Tabnuya 5

[NocemaemMocTh Bpadya FTHHEKOIOra/aHPOIOra TIPESACTABUTEISIME Pa3INYHbIX BO3PACTHBIX TPYIIIT
¢ pa3buskoii o oy (%)

Kak yacto Bbl nocemaere Bpaua-ruHexosiora/anjapoJsora? /
How often do you visit a gynecologist/andrologist?

OTBeTHI PeCIOH/ICHTOB / 15-17 aer / years 18-20 ner / years 21-24 net/ years
Respondents’ answers M/M K/F M/M K/F M/M XKI/F

Heckosbko pa3s B ron / Several times a year 5,8 59 3.4 5,6 7,0 10,2
OpnuH pa3 B rog / Once a year 12,5 12,7 17,9 29,1 15,9 22,9
OpnuH pa3 B HeckoibKko Jet / Once every few years 7,9 8,1 5,7 9,2 6,0 8,6
Huxorna ne 0b11 / Never been 18,0 18,4 7,1 11,6 9.4 13,6

He 3naro Taxoro Bpaya / I don’t know this doctor 3,1 7,6 4,0 6.4 2,6 3,8

determine demographic indicators for 10-15
years ahead. Therefore, active educational work
should be carried out to draw attention to the
problems of reproductive health [17, 18].

Accessibility of medical care is one of the
most important criteria for the activity of medi-
cal organizations. According to respondents’ an-
swers, 53.9% of adolescents and 41.6% of young
people can always receive medical care in a
timely manner; 26.7 to 45.5% of respondents re-
ceived care within 14 days. More than half of the
respondents do not know the name of a district
physician. 16.4% of young people answered that
the last time they had a physical examination was
during their school years. From 11.9 to 19.7% of
the respondents prefer treatment and examination
in private medical centers.

One question of the poll was “What is your
attitude to vaccination?”. 20.9% of adoles-
cents, 26.9% of 18-20-year-old, and 18.5% of
21-24-year-old consider vaccinations useless.
At the same time, 54.4% of adolescents; 56.7%
of 18-20-year-old; and 65.6% of 21-24-year-
old have an unequivocal positive attitude toward
vaccination. 20.9% of adolescents, 16.4% of
18-20-year-old and 15.9% of 21-24-year-old be-
lieve that vaccinations do more harm than good.

Young people of all surveyed ages most often
consult Internet (49.5%), address the question to
a doctor at an outpatient clinic (46.0%), and con-
sult with their parents (31.6%) to obtain informa-
tion about their health.

Assessing the quality of medical care at out-
patient clinics, from 47.6% to 56.7% of respon-
dents said they were satisfied with it; from 9.2%
to 15.7% expressed dissatisfaction; one third of
respondents found it difficult to give an answer.

When asked “Do you have information about
health care when you transition to an adult
polyclinic at age 18?7, the teenagers answered
as follows: 20.9% replied that there was a memo
provided at a children’s outpatient clinic where
everything was explained; 37.9% of adolescents
have no information about further medical care;
21.8% will simply turn to their district physi-
cian.

CONCLUSION

This study found that health, as one of the
main basic values, is prioritized by only 6.8%
of adolescents aged 15-17 and 13.0% of young
people aged 18-24. Adolescents and youth con-
sider childbirth as the least valuable priority. The
prevalence of bad habits increases significantly
among 18-24 year-old. These respondents do not
pay due attention to preserve their reproductive
health. Only one third of young people visit a
physician for preventive purposes. Less than a
quarter of surveyed adolescents aged 15-17 are
informed about the process of transition from
child to adult network.

In the conditions of demographic crisis in our
country, special attention of the state and its in-
stitutions should be paid to reform the system of
medical care for adolescents and young people
to combine preventive and therapeutic-diagnostic
activities of children’s and adult outpatient cli-
nics. It is necessary to ensure a preventive con-
tinuum aimed at early detection of risk factors for
chronic non-communicable diseases for timely
correction, as well as to shape the physical and
mental health of young people, and to improve
their medical literacy, including reproductive
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